YouGov

YouGov Survey Results

Sample Size: 1710 adults in GB
Fieldwork: 13th - 14th September 2022

Vote in 2019 GE EU Ref 2016 Gender Age Social Grade Region
Total | Con | Lab | -1° | Remain | Leave | Male | Female | 18-24| 2549 | 50-64 | 65+ | ABC1 | C2DE [ London | - ReStol [ MIdlands T f oy | goang
Dem South Wales
Weighted Sample| 1710 |580| 424 | 154 | 634 | 677 |831| 879 | 186 | 713 | 412 |397| 975 | 735 | 205 575 371 412 147
Unweighted Sample| 1710 | 566 429 | 149 | 682 | 667 | 779| 931 | 165 | 743 | 412 |389| 999 | 711 | 204 545 381 426 154
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
16-17 13-14
May  Sept
Generally speaking, do you think the institution of the
monarchy is good or bad for Britain?
Good for Britain 56 62 | 86 48 65 58 78 | 59 64 32 52 73 82| 62 61 57 67 60 61 55
Bad for Britain 12 12 3 21 8 15 5 14 10 27 14 8 41 14 9 15 9 11 13 17
Neither good nor bad for Britain 22 20 9 27 23 22 14 | 22 19 27 25 17 11| 20 21 23 18 23 20 19
Don’t know 10 6 1 5 4 5 3 5 7 14 9 2 2 4 9 5 5 6 6 9
Do you think Britain should continue to have a
monarchy in the future, or should it be replaced with
an elected head of state?
Should continue to have a monarchy 62 67 | 8 53 71 62 82 | 65 69 47 58 75 86| 66 68 63 73 66 65 57
Should have an elected head of state instead 22 20 6 34 21 26 11 | 23 17 33 25 17 8| 22 17 21 16 20 20 31
Don’t know 16 13 6 13 8 12 7 12 13 20 18 8 6 | 11 15 16 10 14 14 12
And how strongly do you feel about that?
[Asked to those who expressed a preference; n=1505]
Very strongly 31 47 | 61 35 47 43 55 | 46 a7 33 37 55 58| 47 46 45 48 48 46 40
Fairly strongly 30 34 129 39 31 37 31 | 34 34 33 38 30 32| 33 36 28 35 32 36 37
TOTAL STRONGLY 61 81 90 74 78 80 86 80 81 66 75 85 90 80 82 73 83 80 82 77
Not very strongly 21 17 9 21 21 18 12 | 18 16 27 21 14 9| 18 15 24 14 15 17 21
Not strongly atall 7 2 1 3 2 2 1 1 2 4 3 1 0 2 2 3 2 2 1 2
TOTAL NOT STRONGLY 28 19 10 24 23 20 13 19 18 31 24 15 9 20 17 27 16 17 18 23
Don’t know 10 1 1 2 0 1 1 0 2 3 1 0 1 1 1 0 1 2 1 0
Do you think there should be a referendum on whether
or not Britain should continue to have a monarchy?
Yes there should 22 |12 36 20 27 17 | 25 20 29 27 20 12| 24 20 26 20 20 23 29
No there should not 64 | 82 51 70 62 75 | 63 64 45 56 70 81| 65 62 58 67 66 64 55
Don't know 14 6 12 9 11 8 12 16 26 17 9 71 11 18 16 13 14 14 15
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Total | Con | Lab | H® | Remain | Leave | Male | Female | 18-24| 2549 50-64 65+ | ABC1 | C2DE | London |  Restof | Midlands Ty 1 Scotland
Dem South Wales
Weighted Sample| 1710 | 580| 424 | 154 634 677 | 831| 879 | 186 | 713 | 412 |397| 975 | 735 205 575 371 412 147
Unweighted Sample| 1710 | 566 | 429 | 149 682 667 | 779 931 | 165 | 743 | 412 |1389] 999 | 711 204 545 381 426 154
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
16-17 13-14
May  Sept
Do you think Britain will still have a monarch in 100
years’ time?
Yes, definitely 10 18 29 11 12 15 24 19 16 9 15 21 22| 18 18 11 19 18 20 16
Yes, probably 29 34 35 36 39 36 34 | 36 33 37 35 37 30| 37 32 40 36 30 34 34
TOTAL YES 39 52 64 47 51 51 58 55 49 46 50 58 52 55 50 51 55 48 54 50
No, probably not 33 24 |18 28 27 25 21 | 22 26 31 26 21 21| 24 24 25 26 26 19 26
No, definitely not 8 6 2 9 4 7 4 9 4 8 7 6 4 6 7 6 3 6 9 8
TOTALNO 41 30 20 37 31 32 25 31 30 39 33 27 25 30 31 31 29 32 28 34
Dontknow 20 18 |15 16 18 | 17 18 |14 21 |15 17 14 23| 16 20| 18 17 20 18 17
Thinking about the role they play for the country, and
money they receive from the civil list, do you think the
Royal Family are good or bad value for money?
Very good value 20 28 47 16 26 26 37 29 27 15 19 34 43| 27 29 23 31 29 27 22
Fairly good value 35 34 | 37 31 40 34 37 | 32 35 25 33 36 38| 35 33 33 36 34 32 31
TOTAL GOOD VALUE 55 62 84 47 66 60 74 61 62 40 52 70 81 62 62 56 67 63 59 53
Fairly bad value 17 14 8 21 14 18 9 15 13 24 17 10 9 15 13 16 12 13 15 21
Very bad value 13 11 4 17 11 12 7 12 9 15 12 12 5 11 10 11 9 11 12 14
TOTAL BAD VALUE 30 25 12 38 25 30 16 27 22 39 29 22 14 26 23 27 21 24 27 35
Dontknow 15 13 | 5 16 9 | 10 9 |12 15 |21 18 9 5] 12 15| 17 12 13 13 12
Would you say you are proud of the British monarchy,
embarrassed of the British monarchy or neither?
Very proud 26 36 |61 19 33 32 50 | 35 38 15 24 47 58| 36 37 30 42 36 34 30
Alittle proud 21 19 20 22 22 18 21 18 20 16 21 21 15| 19 19 21 20 19 18 14
TOTAL PROUD 47 55 81 41 55 50 71 53 58 31 45 68 73 55 56 51 62 55 52 44
Neither proud nor embarrassed 29 26 |15 33 30 30 20 | 27 26 29 34 19 20| 26 27 28 24 28 26 32
A little embarrassed 11 8 2 14 8 11 4 9 7 14 9 7 4 9 7 8 6 6 10 11
Very embarrassed 7 7 2 10 8 8 3 9 5 17 8 5 2 8 6 8 6 7 7 10
TOTAL EMBARASSED 18 15 4 24 16 19 7 18 12 31 17 122 6 17 13 16 12 13 17 21
Don’t know 6 3 1 2 0 1 2 3 4 10 4 2 1 2 5 5 2 4 5 2
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% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Leaving aside your views on the monarchy as a whole,
do you think Queen Elizabeth Il personally did a good
or bad job during her time on the throne?
Very good job 60 69 90 57 73 67 85 67 72 40 62 78 89| 69 70 61 76 70 66 62
Fairly good job 24 18 8 29 20 22 11 18 19 28 23 15 8 19 17 23 15 19 18 26
TOTAL GOOD JOB 84 87 98 86 93 89 96 85 91 68 8 93 97 88 87 84 91 89 84 88
Fairlybad job 4 3 1 4 5 4 1 4 2 8 4 2 0 4 2 5 3 2 4 2
Verybadjob 2 2 0 3 0 2 1 3 1 5 3 1 0 2 2 2 1 3 2 3
TOTAL BADJOB 6 5 1 7 5 6 2 7 3 13 7 3 0 6 4 7 4 5 6 5
Don'tknow 10 711 7 2] 6 2|8 7 |18 9 5 2|86 9] o9 4 7 11 7
And how good or bad a job do you think King Charles
and Prince William will each do as King?
Prince Charles
Very good job 15 28 44 18 23 26 36 25 30 15 19 36 42| 28 28 22 31 31 25 23
Fairly good job 42 41 41 45 50 44 43 | 41 41 30 44 41 41] 40 42 41 43 38 41 40
TOTAL GOOD JOB 57 69 8 63 73 70 79 66 71 45 63 77 83 68 70 63 74 69 66 63
Fairly bad job 17 11 6 14 12 12 7 11 11 22 13 7 5 12 8 12 10 9 12 14
Very bad job 11 7 3 8 4 6 5 9 4 14 7 4 4 7 6 9 5 5 8 9
TOTAL BAD JOB 28 18 9 22 16 18 12 20 15 36 20 11 9 19 14 21 15 14 20 23
Don’'tknow 16 14 7 15 10 12 9 14 13 18 17 12 8 13 16 16 11 17 14 13
Prince William
Very good job 44 52 71 39 54 48 65 | 45 58 31 45 59 67| 50 54 42 58 55 49 43
Fairly good job 33 27 |20 36 28 30 23 | 30 25 27 32 23 23] 29 25 29 28 22 28 32
TOTAL GOOD JOB 77 79 91 75 82 78 88 75 83 58 77 82 90 79 79 71 86 7 7 75
Fairly bad job 5 4 2 4 7 5 2 5 3 11 5 2 2 5 4 6 3 4 5 6
Very bad job 4 4 1 6 3 4 2 5 2 10 4 1 2 4 3 5 3 3 5 6
TOTAL BAD JOB 9 8 3 10 10 9 4 10 5 21 9 3 4 9 7 11 6 7 10 12
Don’t know 13 13 6 16 9 13 8 15 11 21 14 13 7 12 14 18 9 16 13 12
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Do you think Prince William and Prince Harry are good
or bad role models for young people?
Prince William
Good role model 72 77 |93 68 80 74 88 | 73 80 46 74 84 89| 76 78 68 82 74 77 76
Bad role model 6 6 2 9 7 6 3 8 4 17 6 3 2 7 4 8 5 5 6 8
Neither 14 12 4 19 12 15 7 12 12 22 13 10 8| 13 11 15 10 14 12 10
Don’t know 7 5 2 5 0 4 2 7 4 14 6 3 1 4 7 9 3 7 5 6
Prince Harry
Good role model 31 38 27 50 43 44 30 | 37 39 49 48 30 23] 39 37 40 37 37 39 37
Bad role model 36 26 41 14 16 19 39 30 23 16 19 26 44| 26 26 21 29 23 27 27
Neither 25 27 |26 29 36 30 26 | 25 28 20 24 35 27| 28 26 29 26 30 23 28
Don’'tknow 9 9 6 7 5 7 6 9 9 16 9 9 6 7 12 10 7 10 10 8
Do you think that the Royal Family play a more or less
important role in Britain than they did 70 years ago or
has there been no change?
More important 11 15 |24 7 8 9 22 | 14 17 9 10 18 25| 13 18 10 18 14 18 7
Less important 56 52 40 67 67 60 44 | 55 49 62 57 49 42| 57 45 56 51 51 49 62
No change 21 24 |30 20 20 25 28 | 24 25 16 23 26 29| 23 26 22 25 26 24 24
Don’t know 12 8 5 6 6 5 6 7 10 14 11 6 4 6 11 12 7 8 9 7
18-19 13-14
May  Sept
Thinking about the royal family, for each of the
following please say whether you have a positive or
negative opinion of them?
King Charles
Very positive 14 30 |47 21 28 29 40 | 30 30 12 20 38 49| 30 30 24 33 34 30 24
Fairly positive 40 40 41 41 46 42 42 39 42 29 44 40 38| 40 41 39 44 37 37 42
TOTAL POSITIVE 54 70 88 62 74 71 82 69 72 41 64 78 87 70 71 63 77 71 67 66
Fairly negative 22 15 6 22 16 16 11 16 15 29 18 11 8 16 14 19 13 16 16 14
Very negative 13 7 2 11 6 8 4 8 6 14 8 6 4 7 7 10 5 5 9 11
TOTAL NEGATIVE 35 22 8 33 22 24 15 24 21 43 26 17 12 23 21 29 18 21 25 25
Don'tknow 11 7|3 7 4] s 4 |8 7 |1 9 5 1|86 8] 8 5 7 9 9
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Sample Size: 1710 adults in GB
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Vote in 2019 GE EU Ref 2016 Gender Age Social Grade Region
Total | Con | Lab | “® | Remain | Leave | Male | Female | 18-24 | 25-49 | 50-64 | 65+ | ABC1| C2DE | London |  REStOF [ Midlands /i 1 scotiand
Dem South Wales
Weighted Sample| 1710 [580] 424 | 154 | 634 | 677 [ 831 879 | 186 | 713 412|397 975 [ 735 | 205 575 371 412 | 147
Unweighted Sample| 1710 | 566 429 | 149 | 682 | 667 [779| 931 | 165 | 743|412 389] 909 [ 711 | 204 545 381 426 | 154
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Camilla, Queen Consort
Very positive 11 18 |28 14 20| 18 23|15 21 | 8 10 24 31| 19 18| 17 18 20 17 17
Fairly positive 36 37 |44 34 43| 42 39|38 37 |23 36 41 42| 38 36| 35 a1 38 32 40
TOTALPOSITIVE 47 55 72 48 63 60 62 53 58 31 46 65 73 57 54 52 59 58 49 57
Fairly negative 22 20 |14 25 23] 18 19|21 20 |30 24 16 14| 21 19| 23 20 18 22 20
Very negative 16 13 |8 16 7 12 12|13 12 |19 13 12 10| 112 15| 12 10 12 16 13
TOTAL NEGATIVE 38 33 22 41 30 30 31 34 32 49 37 28 24 32 34 35 30 30 38 33
Don'tknow 15 2|7 112 7 11 7|13 10 ]2 17 6 3] 11 13| 13 10 12 13 9
Prince William
Very positive 41 54 |77 38 58| 49 69 |46 62 | 26 46 62 73| 52 57| 44 61 57 50 a7
Fairly positive 34 30 |19 40 31| 33 24|34 26 [36 35 28 20| 32 27| 35 26 27 33 35
TOTALPOSITIVE 75 84 96 78 89 82 93 80 8 62 81 90 93 84 84 79 87 84 83 82
Fairly negative 10 6 | 2 10 5 7 a | 7 6 |14 7 5 3] 7 5 8 5 7 6 7
Very negative 6 3 2 6 3 5 1 5 2 8 4 2 2 4 3 4 3 2 5 5
TOTAL NEGATIVE 16 9 4 16 8 12 5 12 8 22 11 7 5 11 8 12 8 9 11 12
Don'tknow 9 6 |2 6 3| 6 2|8 5 |16 8 4 1|5 8] 9 4 7 7 7
Prince Harry
Very positive 8 15| 9 24 14| 16 12 )12 17 |23 20 10 7| 14 15| 16 14 15 15 14
Fairly positive 24 32 |20 40 41| 38 22|32 31 |38 37 31 19|33 30| 35 30 30 33 36
TOTALPOSITIVE 32 47 29 64 55 54 34 44 48 61 57 41 26 47 45 51 44 45 48 50
Fairly negative 26 28 |38 20 29| 28 33|28 29 |17 25 34 35| 29 27| 27 30 28 28 24
Very negative 32 18 [29 9 8 0 29|19 16 |10 9 19 34| 16 19| 14 19 17 18 16
TOTAL NEGATIVE 58 46 67 29 37 38 62 47 45 27 34 53 69 45 46 41 49 45 46 40
Don'tknow 10 8 |4 7 9| 8 4|8 8 |12 9o 7 5|7 8] 8 7 10 7 8
Catherine, Duchess of Cambridge and Cornwall
Very positive 41 51 |73 33 51| 45 64 |42 59 |30 43 55 73| 51 52| 41 57 54 50 39
Fairly positive 29 20 |21 41 35| 33 26|33 25 |29 34 29 19| 30 27| 33 27 26 30 36
TOTALPOSITVE 70 80 94 74 8 78 9 75 84 59 77 84 92 81 79 74 84 80 80 75
Fairly negative 9 5 |2 8 4 7 3| s 5 |12 5 4 a| 6 4 5 4 6 6 6
Very negative 6 3 1 6 1 4 1 5 2 6 4 2 2 4 3 5 2 3 4 6
TOTAL NEGATIVE 15 8 3 14 5 11 4 11 7 18 9 6 6 10 7 10 6 9 10 12
Dontknow 15 11 | 4 11 10| 11 6 |14 9 |23 14 10 3| 9 14| 16 10 12 9 13
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Vote in 2019 GE EU Ref 2016 Gender Age Social Grade Region
Total | Con| Lab | H® | Remain | Leave | Male | Female [ 18-24 | 2549 50-64| 65+ | ABC1 | C2DE | London |  REStOF | Midlands /- fyo i 1 Scotiand
Dem South Wales
Weighted Sample| 1710 [580] 424 154 | 634 | 677 [831] 879 [186] 713 ] 412[397] 975 [ 735 | 205 575 371 412 | 147
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% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Meghan, Duchess of Sussex and Cornwall
Very positive 5 9 3 17 13 12 5 8 11 22 13 4 21 10 8 13 8 9 9 8
Fairly positive 18 21 |11 32 23| 27 13|22 20 |20 27 17 10| 22 19| 25 19 20 20 25
TOTALPOSITIVE 23 30 14 49 3 39 18 30 31 51 40 21 12 32 27 38 27 29 29 33
Fairly negative 20 21 |18 22 28| 23 19|22 20 |17 21 23 21| 20 22| 19 20 24 20 23
Very negative 45 38 |62 18 27| 26 57|37 39 |15 28 46 61| 37 40| 32 42 36 41 33
TOTALNEGATIVE 65 59 80 40 55 49 76 59 59 32 49 69 82 57 62 51 62 60 61 56
Don'tknow 11 11 |6 11 10| 12 6 |11 11 |16 12 10 6] 10 11| 11 10 12 10 11
Prince Andrew
Very positive 1 1 ]l1 1 o 0 1] 1 3 1 1 1] 1 o 2 1 1 0 1
Fairly positive 4 6 |9 2 4 3 10 | 6 5 4 3 8 9| 4 8 5 7 7 5 4
TOTAL POSITIVE 5 7 10 3 4 3 1 7 6 7 4 9 10 5 8 7 8 8 5 5
Fairly negative 18 22 |28 17 25| 20 25|22 21 |15 18 26 28| 20 22| 21 25 21 19 18
Very negative 67 65 |58 77 65| 71 60|64 65 [63 71 60 58| 68 60 | 65 60 64 68 73
TOTALNEGATIVE 85 87 86 94 90 91 8 8 8 78 89 86 8 8 84 86 85 85 87 91
Don'tknow 10 714 3 7] s 4|6 7 |15 7 5 4|6 8| 7 7 7 7 5
Prince Edward
Very positive 11 17 |25 15 18| 17 22|13 22 |11 11 19 20| 16 19| 16 18 18 17 14
Fairly positive 38 42 |53 34 48 | 42 49 |40 44 | 24 38 47 51| 44 39 | 40 45 40 38 a4
TOTAL POSITIVE 49 59 78 49 66 59 71 53 66 35 49 66 80 60 58 56 63 58 55 58
Fairly negative 13 10 7 14 7 11 10 | 13 6 8 9 11 9 9 10 10 8 10 13 6
Very negative 9 4 |2 7 3 5 2 | 6 2 6 5 4 3| 4 5 6 3 3 6 6
TOTAL NEGATIVE 22 4 9 21 10 16 12 19 8 14 14 15 12 13 15 16 11 13 19 12
Don'tknow 28 27 |13 30 24| 26 17|28 26 |5 37 18 9| 27 28| 28 26 28 26 31
And do you have a positive or negative opinion of the
institution of the monarchy in general?
Very positive 31 |54 15 29| 27 42|29 32 |16 20 40 47| 30 31| 24 36 32 29 22
Fairly positive 37 |35 38 44| 3 39|35 38 |28 38 36 39| 37 36| 39 38 34 37 34
TOTAL POSITIVE 68 89 53 73 63 81 64 70 44 58 76 8 67 67 63 74 66 66 56
Fairly negative 14 |6 26 12| 19 8 |15 12 |15 17 11 8] 14 12| 15 12 11 14 22
Very negative 0|2 15 11| 12 5 {12 8 |21 11 9 4] 11 8 10 8 10 10 14
TOTAL NEGATIVE 24 8 41 23 31 13 27 20 36 28 20 12 25 20 25 20 21 24 36
Don't know 9 |3 7 4] s 6 |9 10|20 13 4 2|7 12| 12 6 13 9 7
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Vote in 2019 GE EU Ref 2016 Gender Age Social Grade Region
Total | Con| Lab | -® | Remain | Leave | Male | Female | 18-24| 2549 | 50-64| 65+ | ABC1| C2DE [ London |  REStOF | Midiands T f v i | scotiand
Dem South Wales
Weighted Sample| 1710 |580] 424 | 154 | 634 | 677 | 831] 879 | 186 | 713 | 412 |397] 975 | 735 | 205 575 371 | 412 | 147
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% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %

You said you had a positive opinion of the institution of
the monarchy.

Why is that?

[See Tab1]

You said you had a negative opinion of the institution
of the monarchy.

Why is that?

[See Tab2]
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